# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM800637

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/28/2009

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Telesteps, Inc.		03/30/2023	Corporation: NEW YORK

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Norman William Liefke	
Street Address:	800, 153255-24 Ave	
City:	Surrey, BC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V4A2H9	
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: CANADA	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1822324	TELESTEPS

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4142715770

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 414-223-3772

mariem@andruslaw.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Marie Mikolainis

Address Line 1: 790 North Water Street, Suite 2200 Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1013-00083

### **DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Aaron T. Olejniczak Name:

Address Line 1: 790 North Water Street, Suite 2200 Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Aaron T. Olejniczak
SIGNATURE:	/Aaron T. Olejniczak/
DATE SIGNED:	04/05/2023

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 008034 FRAME: 0206

# **Total Attachments: 2**

 $source=2023-04-04\_1013-00083\_Nunc\ Pro\ Tunc\ Assignment\#page1.tif\\ source=2023-04-04\_1013-00083\_Nunc\ Pro\ Tunc\ Assignment\#page2.tif$ 

TRADEMARK REEL: 008034 FRAME: 0207

# NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Norman William Liefke, an individual with a current address of 800, 153255-24 Ave, Surrey, BC CANADA V4A2H9 ("Assignee") became the sole owner and the president of Dial Industrial Sales, Inc., a New York Corporation having an address at 10 Esquire Road, Suite 19, New City, New York 10956 on January 30, 2004;

WHERAS, Dial Industrial Sales, Inc. filed an application for registration of the mark TELESTEPS with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) on May 17, 1993, which application registered as U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1822324 on February 22, 1994 (the "Mark");

WHEREAS, on May 7, 2004 Dial Industrial Sales, Inc. executed a certificate to change the name of the corporation to Telesteps, Inc. ("Assignor");

WHEREAS, Norman William Liefke, an individual with an address of 800, 153255-24 Ave, Surrey, BC CANADA V4A2H9 was the sole owner and president of Telesteps,

WHEREAS, Telesteps, Inc. was dissolved on January 28, 2009 and the Mark together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Mark is used was assumed by Norman William Liefke;

WHEREAS, U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1822324 the renewing party was incorrectly identified in good faith as Telesteps, Inc. on August, 21, 2014, instead of the true and correct owner at the time Mr. Norman William Liefke;

WHEREAS, this Nunc Pro Tunc Trademark Assignment is made to correct the 2014 renewal and establish appropriate ownership of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1822324 by Mr. Norman William Liefke.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which Assignor hereby acknowledges, Assignor hereby confirms that it agreed to and did transfer, assign and transfer to Assignce its entire right, title and interest in and to the Mark together with the goodwill of the business to which the Mark pertains, as well as all rights of enforcement and recovery for past infringement nunc pro tunc as of January 28, 2009. Assignor further agrees to take all reasonable and necessary steps to implement the provisions of the assignment, including making any corrections necessary at the United States Patent and Trademark Office to effect the historical intent of the Telesteps, Inc. and Mr. Norman William Liefke.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, a duly authorized officer of Assignor has confirmed this agreement on the date listed below.

Norman William Liefke

Title: President Telesteps, Inc.

Dated: March 30, 2023